## State of Misconsin



2021 Assembly Bill 887

Date of enactment: **April 8, 2022** Date of publication\*: **April 9, 2022** 

## 2021 WISCONSIN ACT 229

AN ACT *to affect* 2021 Wisconsin Act 58, section 9104 (1) (g) 2g. and 2r.; **relating to:** an addition to the 2021–23 Authorized State Building Program for the construction of additional columbarium units at the Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 2021 Wisconsin Act 58, section 9104 (1) (g) 2g, and 2r, are created to read:

[2021 Wisconsin Act 58] Section 9104 (1)

- (g) 2g. Projects financed by program revenue:
  - a. Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery phase VI additional columbarium units Union Grove
    (Total project all funding sources \$5,000,000)

440,000

- 2r. Projects financed by federal funds:
  - a. Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery phase VI additional columbarium units Union Grove
    (Total project all funding sources \$5,000,000)

4,560,000

## **SECTION 2. Nonstatutory provisions.**

(1) In the 2021-23 Authorized State Building Pro-

gram, the appropriate totals are adjusted to reflect the changes made by Section 1 of this act.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."